
Lake County Illinois

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 110-1151 Name: NCT WRF Improvement RHMG Design Engineering
Services

Status:Type: resolution Passed

File created: In control:11/4/2010 Public Works and Transportation Committee

On agenda: Final action: 11/16/2010

Title: Joint resolution executing a professional services agreement with RHMG, Inc. in the amount of
$158,278 for design engineering services associated with the Vernon Hills - NCT WRF Improvements
Project.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 11.16.10 NCT Eng Serv-RHMG Agrmt.pdf

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

adoptedLake County Board11/16/2010 1 Pass

recommended for adoption to the consent
agenda

Financial & Administrative
Committee

11/10/2010 1 Pass

approved and referred on to the Financial
and Administrative Committee

Public Works and Transportation
Committee

11/10/2010 1 Pass

Joint resolution executing a professional services agreement with RHMG, Inc. in the amount of
$158,278 for design engineering services associated with the Vernon Hills - NCT WRF Improvements
Project.

· The Vernon Hills - NCT WRF requires certain upgrades and modifications to meet regulatory
requirements as well as to meet future capacity loadings.

· Three engineering firms submitted qualifications for this design work.

· Based on staff evaluations, RHMG, Inc. of Libertyville, IL is the most qualified firm and a scope of
services was negotiated for the project.

· Committee authorization is requested to execute an agreement for professional engineering services
with RHMG in the amount of $158,278 for engineering services related to the Vernon Hills - NCT WRF
Improvements Project.

R E S O L U T I O N

WHEREAS, the County of Lake owns, operates and maintains the Vernon Hills - NCT Water

Reclamation Facility (NCT WRF) which serves the Southeast Central Lake Facilities Planning Area;

and

WHEREAS, the NCT WRF requires equipment upgrades and modifications to continue to

serve existing tributary areas as well as proposed developments within the facilities planning area ;

Lake County Illinois Printed on 6/30/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 10-1151, Version: 1

and

WHEREAS, the WRF engineering design requires specialized engineering services; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department solicited and received statement of qualifications

from  professional engineering firms in accordance with the Quality Based Selection process; and

WHEREAS, the Public Works Department evaluated the statement of qualifications based on

several criteria and determined that RHMG, Inc. was the most qualified firm to provide professional

engineering services for this project; and

WHEREAS, Lake County has had a prior satisfactory relationship for professional services

with RHMG, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, an Agreement has been negotiated with RHMG, Inc. to provide the necessary

engineering services; and

WHEREAS, execution of an Agreement for Professional Services must be authorized by

Resolution of this County Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by this County Board of Lake County, Illinois, that

the Purchasing Agent is hereby authorized and directed to execute the attached Agreement for

Professional Services with RHMG Inc., Libertyville, IL in the amount of $158,278 for engineering

services associated with the Vernon Hills - NCT WRF Improvements Project and charging the costs

thereof to various accounts.

DATED at Waukegan, Lake County, Illinois, on this 16th day of November, A.D., 2010.

Lake County Illinois Printed on 6/30/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

